
Public Works Committee

Jackson County Missouri

Meeting Agenda

Jackson County Courthouse

415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor

Kansas City, Missouri  64106

(816)881-3242

Jalen Anderson (1st AL) Chairman, 

Venessa Huskey (2nd), Sean E. Smith (6th),

Donna Peyton (2nd AL)

K.C. Legislative Assembly Area

Kansas City, Missouri

2:30 PMMonday, July 1, 2024

ORDINANCES IN COMMITTEE

RESOLUTIONS IN COMMITTEE

A RESOLUTION awarding a twenty-four-month term and supply contract, 

with two twelve-month options to extend, for the furnishing of traffic signs 

and supplies for use by the Public Works and Parks + Rec Departments to 

J&A Traffic Products of Blue Springs, MO, under the terms and conditions 

of Invitation to Bid No. 23-090.

21661

Sponsors: Jalen Anderson

21661buAttachments:

Page 1 Jackson County Missouri Printed on 6/27/2024

1

https://jacksonco.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=17927
https://jacksonco.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f6ac230e-6742-42b6-9cf2-ffa0b2bdf759.pdf


Jackson County Missouri

Request for Legislative Action

Jackson County Courthouse
415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor

Kansas City, Missouri
64106

(816)881-3242

File #: 21661, Version: 0

IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

A RESOLUTION awarding a twenty-four-month term and supply contract, with two twelve-month
options to extend, for the furnishing of traffic signs and supplies for use by the Public Works and
Parks + Rec Departments to J&A Traffic Products of Blue Springs, MO, under the terms and
conditions of Invitation to Bid No. 23-090.

RESOLUTION NO. 21661, June 24, 2024

INTRODUCED BY Jalen Anderson, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing has solicited bids on Invitation to Bid No. 23-

090 for the furnishing of traffic signs and supplies for use by the Public Works and Parks + Rec

Departments to provide for departmental needs; and,

WHEREAS, a total of thirty-nine notifications were distributed and six responses were received, with

the lowest and best bid being J&A Traffic Products of Blue Springs, MO; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, the Director of Finance and

Purchasing recommends the award of the contract for the furnishing of traffic signs and supplies to

J&A Traffic Products of Blue Springs, MO; and,

WHEREAS, this award is made on an as needed basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay

any specific amount, with the availability of funds for specific purchases subject to annual

appropriation with a projected annual use of $90,000.00 in 2024; now therefore,

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 6/27/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™ 2

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21661, Version: 0

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as

recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing, and that the Director be, and is hereby,

authorized to execute for the County any documents necessary to the accomplishment of the award

and any extensions; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all

payments, including final payment on the contract, to the extent that sufficient appropriations to the

using spending agencies have been made in the then current Jackson County budget.

..Enacted and Approved
Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the
Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

_____________________________
County Counselor

Certificate of Passage

I hereby certify that the attached resolution, Resolution 21661 of June 24, 2024, was duly
passed on ____________________________, 2024 by the Jackson County Legislature.

The votes thereon were as follows:

Yeas _______________ Nays ______________

Abstaining _________ Absent ____________

________________________ ____________________________

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 6/27/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™ 3

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 21661, Version: 0

Date Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature

This award is made on a need basis and does not obligate Jackson County to pay any specific
amount. The availability of funds for specific purchases is subject to annual appropriation. The annual
estimated usage on this contract for 2024 is $90,000.00.

_______________________ ______________________________
Date Chief Administrative Officer

Jackson County Missouri Printed on 6/27/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™ 4

http://www.legistar.com/


Jackson County, Missouri 
Request for Legislative Action 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

REQUESTED MEETING DATE:    ___________     SPONSOR:  _________________________

To be completed by the County Counselor’s Office: 

NUMBER:  _______________    ASSIGNED MEETING DATE: __________ 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 

STAFF CONTACT:   _________________________  PHONE: __________________________ 

EMAIL: ______________________________________________________________________ 

DEPARTMENT:  _______________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
TITLE:  

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY:   

____________________________________________________________________________ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  NO           
Amount    Fund  Department             Line-Item Detail

 YES       
     ___________    _______     _________     _________ 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

ACTION NEEDED:   
____________________________________________________________________________ 

ATTACHMENT(S):  

Craig Reich 816-881-3265

creich@jacksongov.org

Purchasing

Traffic Signs and Supplies

Awarding  a Twenty-Four Month Terma and Supply Contract with (2) Twelve Month Options to 
Extend for the furnishing of Traffic Signs and Supplies for use by the Road and Bridge Division 
of Public Works and the Parks + Rec Department to J&A Traffic Signs of Blue Springs, MO 
under the Terms and Conditions of Invitation to Bid 23-090.

36 invitations were sent out and 6 bids were submitted.

J&A Traffic Signs of Blue Springs, MO was recommended as the lowest/best bid received by 
both Departments.

The projected annual use of this contract is $90,000 

AWARD A CONTRACT

21661 6/24/2024

Jalen Anderson

5



JACKSON COUNTY 
Public Works Department 
 
Jackson County Technical Center (816) 881-4530 
303 West Walnut Street Fax: (816) 881-4448 
Independence, Missouri 64050 
jacksongov.org 

Frank White, Jr., County Executive 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Craig Reich, Senior Buyer 

FROM: Kristi Miller, Public Works 

DATE: May 15, 2024 

SUBJECT: Bid No. 23-090 – “Traffic Signs and Supplies” 

 

The Public Works Road and Bridge Division recommendation is to award the bed to J&A Traffic 
signs; lowest/best bid received. In Bonfire, they are identified as bidder 75-3067047. J&A has 
provided quality products and excellent service in previous years as a term and supply contractor.  

 
Projected usage during the next twelve months is $60000. 

 

 

 

6



JACKSON COUNTY 
Parks + Rec 
22807 Woods Chapel Road 
Blue Springs, Missouri 64015 
www.jacksongov.org 

Frank White Jr., County Executive 

 
 
 
Administration 
Historic Sites  
Ranger Station 
Leisure Services 
(816) 503-4800 
Fax (816) 795-1234 
 
 
Kemper Outdoor 
Education Center 
(816) 229-8980 
 
 
Fred Arbanas 
Golf Course at 
Longview Lake 
(816) 761-9445 
 
 
Blue Springs Marina 
(816) 795-1112 
 
 
Jacomo Marina 
(816) 795-8888 
 
 
Longview Marina 
(816) 966-0131 
 
 
Special Population 
Services 
(816) 763-5130 

 

 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Craig Reich, Senior Buyer 
 
FROM: Kay Norris, Parks + Rec  
 
DATE: May 15, 2024 
 
SUBJECT:   Bid No. 23-090 – “Traffic Signs and Supplies” 
                                                                                                
 
 
The Parks + Rec Department recommendation is to award the bid to J&A 
Traffic Signs, lowest/best bid received. In Bonfire, they are identified as bidder 
75-3067047.  J&A has provided quality products and excellent service in 
previous years as a term and supply contractor.   
 
Projected usage during the next twelve months is $ 30,000. 
 
 

7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23


	Meeting Agenda
	21661 - Text File
	21661 - 21661bu

